
 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
The next meeting of the PERSONNEL Committee will be held at 6.30 pm on 
WEDNESDAY, 7 JUNE 2023 in the Council Chamber. 
 
I do hope you can be there. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

 
2.   TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 

MEETING 
 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

 
3.   DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, 

OTHER REGISTRABLE AND NON REGISTRABLE 
INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable 
interest in respect of matters contained in the agenda. 
  
 

 

 
4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
 

 
5.   BRIEFING ON THE WORK OF THE PERSONNEL 

COMMITTEE 
 

 

 Verbal Presentation 
 

 
 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

 
 
6.   APPOINTMENT TO WORKING GROUPS 

 
(Pages 9 - 10) 

 Report of the Chief Executive enclosed 
 

 
 
7.   BUSINESS AND PERSONAL INTEREST POLICY AND 

CODE OF CONDUCT 
 

(Pages 11 - 22) 

 Report of Director of Resources / Deputy Chief Executive 
enclosed. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  
ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
 
8.   ANNUAL HEALTH AND SAFETY UPDATE 

 
(Pages 23 - 34) 

 Report of the Chief Executive enclosed 
 

 
 
9.   MINUTES OF WORKING GROUPS 

 
 

 
10.   REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE 

BODIES 
 

 

 
11.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

 
 
12.   CHANGES TO ESTABLISHMENT - HOUSING 

ADMINISTRATION ASSISTANT 
1, 2 
Report of Director of Resources / Deputy Chief Executive 
enclosed 

 

(Pages 35 - 36) 

 
13.   ADDITIONAL RESOURCES TO FACILITATE 

IMPLEMENTATION OF THE DOMESTIC ABUSE ACT 
1 
Report of Director of Resources / Deputy Chief Executive 
enclosed  
 
 
 

(Pages 37 - 40) 

 
14.   PAYMENT OF HONORARIA 

1, 2 
Report of the Chief Executive enclosed 
 

(Pages 41 - 42) 

 
ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
 
15.   ANNUAL ABSENCE MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

2 
Report of Director of Resources / Deputy Chief Executive 
enclosed 

  
 

(Pages 43 - 48) 

 
16.   GENERAL STAFFING UPDATE 

2 
Report of Director of Resources / Deputy Chief Executive 
enclosed 

  
 

(Pages 49 - 54) 

 
 
 
 
 



 

Electronic agendas sent to members of Personnel – Councillor Karl Barnsley, Councillor 
Susan Bibby, Councillor David Birtwhistle, Councillor Ryan Corney, Councillor 
Rosemary (Rosie) Elms (Chair), Councillor Steve Farmer (Vice-Chair), Councillor Simon 
Hore, Councillor Lee Jameson and Councillor Donna O'Rourke. 
 
 
 
Contact: Democratic Services on 01200 414408 or rebecca.tait@ribblevalley.gov.uk  

mailto:rebecca.tait@ribblevalley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Minutes of Personnel 
 
Meeting Date:  Wednesday, 22 March 2023, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor S Bibby (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
S Atkinson 
A Humpheys 
D Peat 
 

S Rainford 
J Schumann 
 

 
In attendance: Chief Executive and Head of HR 
 
 

818 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies from the meeting were received from Councillors R Bennett, D O’Rourke 
and R Thompson 
 

819 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2023 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

820 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary, or other registrable or non-
registrable interests. 
  
 

821 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
  
 

822 UPDATE ON NATIONAL PAY CONSULTATIONS 2023/24  
 
The Director of Resources submitted an information report advising Members of the 
latest position with the pay negotiations for 2023/24 for Council staff. 
  
Members were informed that Unions representing the various groups are currently 
consulting with their members regarding the pay offers. UNISON has announced it 
will launch a ballot between mid-May and July for industrial action, whilst GMB and 
Unite members are being consulted on the 
[...]
    Agreed that the post of part time lifeguard be increased from 25 to 37 hours 
per week. 
   

2.    Agreed that the post is restricted to females only so as to maintain a balance 
of males and females. 

 
825 MINUTES OF WORKING GROUPS  

 
There were no minutes from working groups. 
 

826 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies. 

Page 6



 

 
 

 
827 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: That by virtue of the next item of business being exempt information 
under Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting. 
  
  
 

828 SENIOR MANAGEMENT CHANGES  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report setting out recent staff changes in the senior 
management positions within the Council and asking the Committee to consider an 
amendment to the management structure. 
  
Members were informed that the main issue that has arisen from the recent 
significant changes in senior management positions is the need for succession 
planning.  Going forward it is intended that a report will be prepared for Personnel 
Committee on a workforce plan which will include succession planning.  
  
Members were informed that one immediate change that will provide some continuity 
relates to the role of Chief Executive. The position would be much improved if within 
theCouncil’s structure there was a formal Deputy Chief Executive.This could be 
achieved with the Council’s Statutory Section 151 Officer, the Director of Resources 
becoming Deputy Chief Executive alongside the existing duties of the post. 
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  

1.    Note the significant changes in senior management positions. 
  

2.    Agree to amend the Council’s structure and add the role of Deputy Chief 
Executive to the Director of Resources post at the grade set out in the report. 
  

3.    Agree that a workforce plan be brought to a future meeting of this Committee. 
  

4.    Agree that a policy be put in place confirming that the Deputy Chief Executive 
is also the Statutory Section 151 Officer and to create a new job description 
for the Deputy Chief Executive role. 

 
829 PAYMENT OF HONORARIA  

 
The Chief Executive submitted a report to request that the Committee authorise 
payment of honoraria to staff who are covering duties of senior posts. 
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  

1.    Agree to the honoraria payments to the three members of staff as set out in 
the report. 
  

2.    Agree to pay the accrued leave as set out in paragraph 3.5 of the report. 
 

830 GENERAL STAFFING UPDATE  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report updating Members on general staffing 
matters that have taken place since the last meeting. 
  

Page 7



 

 
 

Amongst other information, the report noted that 7 new staff were appointed in the 
period between 16 January 2023 and 15 March 2023. There were 3 leavers in the 
same period.  Letters of thanks will be sent to the staff who have left the Council, 
where appropriate. 
 

831 ANALYSIS OF EXIT INTERVIEWS  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report to provide Members with information 
relating to staff who have left Ribble Valley Borough Council between 1 January 2022 
and 31 December 2022 and to provide further information with regards to the 
Council’s exit interviews forms. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.12 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, Jenny 
Martin    jenny.martin@ribblevalley.gov.uk rebecca.tait@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 

Page 8



RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
                                                                                                                                                                       
meeting date: WEDNESDAY, 7 JUNE 2023 
title: APPOINTMENT TO WORKING GROUPS 2023/24 
submitted by: MARSHAL SCOTT – CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
principal author: JENNY MARTIN 
 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To appoint members to any working groups under the remit of the Personnel 

committee and their membership. 
 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 
 

• Community Objectives – to be a well managed Council providing effective services. 
 

• Corporate Priorities – to protect and enhance the existing environmental quality of 
our area: to help make people’s lives healthier and safer. 
 

• Other Considerations – to work in partnership with other bodies in pursuit of the 
Council’s aims and objectives. 

 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Working groups are set up by a parent committee to aid them in reaching a decision 

on specific aspects of their remit.  Working groups have no powers and decisions are 
always made ultimately by the parent committee. 

 
2.2 Working groups are made up of members from the parent committee. 
 
3 ISSUES 
 
3.1 The following working group comes under the remit of the Personnel committee and is 

an active working group.  The membership of this working group for 2023/24 needs to 
be decided and committee may wish to consider if numbers need reviewing to 
approximate political balance on the Council. 

 
Human Resources working group 2022/23 membership –  

4 Conservatives, 1 Independent 
+ 1 Liberal Democrat 

 
 
3.2 Working groups meet when there is a need to move an issue forward.  For some this 

is on an annual basis and for others it can be as often as monthly. 
 
3.3 Agendas, reports and minutes are done by the officers that serve on the working group.  

The minutes of each meeting are reported back to the parent committee once 
approved by the working group so that they are kept informed of progress. 

 
 
 

DECISION

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



4 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
4.1 The approval of this report may have the following implications: 
 

• Resources – the costs associated with working groups is included in the budget for 
2023/24. 

 
• Technical, Environmental and Legal – no implications identified 

 
• Political – No implications identified. 

 
• Reputation – No implications identified. 
 
• Equality & Diversity – No implications identified. 

 
5 RECOMMENDED THAT 
 
5.1 Committee approve the continuance of the working group under the remit of this 

committee as suggested and decide upon its membership. 
 
 
 
 
 
Marshal Scott   Jenny Martin 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE    Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 10



14-23p 

1 of 3 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

                                                                                                                                                             
meeting date: 7 JUNE 2023 
title: BUSINESS AND PERSONAL INTEREST POLICY AND CODE OF CONDUCT 
submitted by: DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES AND DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
principle author: DAWN EVANS-STOREY 
 
1 PURPOSE 

1.1 To create a clear and consistent process for Officers to request a Business and Personal 
Interest. 

1.2  To update the Code of Conduct 

1.3  To create a Business Interest and Personal Interest Policy which details how to apply and the 
process by which an application will be considered. 

1.4 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 

 Corporate Priorities – To ensure a well-managed council. 
 

 Other Considerations – This policy is intended to complement the Council’s Employee 
Code of Conduct and Disciplinary Procedures and offers guidance for all Officers with 
regards to best practice and the need to preserve integrity and demonstrate good 
governance. 

 
2 BACKGROUND 

2.1  Our Code of Conduct currently requests that Private Work (Business Interest) should not be 
undertaken if it could conflict or have a detrimental effect on the Council’s business. 

2.2 Personal Interests (non-financial) require Officers to declare in writing to the Chief Executive 
any interests that may bring conflict.  

2.3 This demonstrates two different approaches to a process. 

2.4  Members Business or Personal Interests are considered by a formal process managed by 
the Head of Legal and Democratic Services. 

3 ISSUES 

3.1  Currently the process is to declare an interest meaning there is no corporate decision-making 
process.  

3.2  There is no application or decision process detailed for this determination to take place. 

3.3  Officers are only made aware of this requirement after they have started employment with us. 
This should be detailed as part of terms and conditions of employment. 

3.4  There is no process in place to consider that if staff move to a new role within the council, 
their Business Interest should be reviewed in line with the requirements of the new role. This 
needs to be built into the movement offer letter. 

 

DECISION

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



14-23p 

2 of 3 

4 RISK ASSESSMENT 

4.1 The approval of this report may have the following implications: 

 Resources – None 
 Technical, Environmental and Legal – None 
 Political – None 
 Reputation - The Policy has been written to protect the Officer as much as to protect 

the Council. The intention of the policy is to ensure that the Council can demonstrate 
that no undue influence has been applied or could be said to have been applied by any 
supplier or anyone else dealing with the Council. 

 Equality and Diversity – None 
 
 
5 CONCLUSION 

5.1 There needs to be a consistent approach for approval of business interests. These should be 
coordinated and submitted to CMT for approval. These could then be recorded on a Register 
of Business Interests by HR  

5.2  New employees need to be advised about requesting approval for any business and personal 
interest prior to them taking up employment.  This should be detailed within the new 
Statement of Particulars (SOPs). 

5.3 When staff move from one role to another their offer letter needs to include a paragraph 
stating, “The Code of Conduct for staff in relation to private work and personal interests’ states 
that all employees are required to submit a request to undertake any other work, whether it 
be of financial or non-financial interest.  If you are uncertain on any area of this, please discuss 
this with your director”. 

5.4 It is necessary to create a Council Business and Personal Interest policy.   A suggested policy 
is attached Annex 1. The code of conduct also needs to be updated to reflect this.  This is 
attached at Annex 2. 

6 RECOMMENDED THAT COMMITTEE  

6.1  Agree that all Business Interest requests are submitted to CMT for approval.  

6.2  Agree that new employees and also internal employees when their job changes are advised 
about requesting approval for any business and personal interest prior to them taking up their 
new employment.   

6.3 Approve the Council Business and Personal Interest policy as attached at Annex 1. 

6.4  Approve the Update to the Code of Conduct in respect of the Council Business and Personal 
Interest policy as attached at Annex 2. 

 
 
 
HEAD OF HR  DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES  

AND DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
P14-23/DE/AC 
2 May 2023 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Page 12



14-23p 

3 of 3 

 Revised Code of Conduct 
 Business and Personal Interest Policy 

 
 
For further information please ask for Dawn Evans-Storey extension 4402 
 

Page 13



   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

COUNCIL EMPLOYEES REGISTERING 
A BUSINESS AND PERSONAL 

INTEREST POLICY 
   

ANNEX 1 

Page 14



2 
April 2023  Version 1 
   

 
 

CONTENTS 
 

POLICY ADMINISTRATION ....................................................................................................................... 3 

POLICY OWNERSHIP ............................................................................................................................ 3 

VERSION CONTROL AND REVIEW DATE .............................................................................................. 3 

EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS ....................................................................................
[...]
p. All such interests must be declared to your director 
in writing, which in turn will be considered by the Corporate Management Team. 

8.  If you are a member of an organisation or a club, and membership might result in a 
conflict of interest or could reasonably be perceived by a member of the public as creating a 
possible conflict of interest in relation to any aspect of your work with the Council, then you 
must declare this membership to your director. This applies equally to membership of 
organisations or clubs or secret societies which are not open to the public. 

9.  Personal interests that may impinge or might reasonably be deemed by others to 
imping on an employee’s impartiality or conflict with the duty owed to the Council should be 
declared in writing. Where you declare a private interest or membership of an organisation or 
club any interests outside work, or anything that may lead to allegations of bias or favouritism; 
whether it is financial or political, should be declared. 

Page 17



5 
April 2023  Version 1 
   

 
 

10.  Under Section 117 of the Local Government Act 1972, Directors/Chief Officers and 
Heads of Department must declare in writing to the Chief Executive any financial interest which 
they, their spouse or civil partner may have in any existing or proposed contract with the 
Council. Failure to make such a declaration is a criminal offence. This must be declared and 
updated every 12 months. 

11.  Under sections 1110 and 1120 of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 
internal auditors must demonstrate organisational independence and evidence of an impartial 
unbiased attitude to avoid conflict of interest. This must be declared and updated every 12 
months. 

12.  You should declare such interests using the Business and Personal Interest 
Declaration Guidance and Form. The completed form will be considered by the Corporate 
Management Team and held on your personal file and the fact that you have declared an 
i
[...]
ce the Council’s 

policies.  

 having a beneficial interest in property or land which is within the Council’s district and is 

subject to any Council business e.g., subject to housing benefit / planning applicaƟon etc.  

 a financial interest (directly or indirectly) in a contract which the Council is about to enter 

into (or has already done do). This applies to an employee who is a member, a partner or an 

employee of a company or organisaƟon party to a contract.  

10. Declaring an Interest  

Employees who have an interest, financial or non‐financial, should not involve themselves in any 

decision or allocaƟon of Council services or resources from which they, their friends, persons to 

whom they owe (or are owed) an obligaƟon, or family might benefit and should ensure that the 

maƩer is referred immediately to their line manager. The details should then be passed to the Head 

of Human Resources to be entered onto the Council’s Register. 

For further informaƟon see the Business and Personal Interest Policy. 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO PERSONNEL COMMITTEE  

  
meeting date: WEDNESDAY, 7 JUNE 2023 
title: ANNUAL HEALTH & SAFETY UPDATE 
submitted by: MARSHAL SCOTT – CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
principal author: PHIL DODD – HEALTH AND SAFETY ADVISOR 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1  This report presents a review of the management of Health, Safety and Welfare by the 

Council during the period April 2022 to March 2023. 
  
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 
 

 Council Ambitions – Well -managed health and safety risks enable efficient 
services and supports the Council’s ambition to make people’s lives safer and 
healthier.  

 
 Community Objectives – Effective risk control systems for staff, contractors and 

members of the public promotes health and well-being within the community. 
 
 Corporate Priorities – Health and safety reports provide the information needed by 

people in 
[...]




 
5.3 There has been 1 HSE reportable accident under the Reporting of Injuries, Diseases 

and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations, 2013, (RIDDOR), this was an accident 
involving a step ladder and resulted in the injured party suffering a broken hip. The 
Regulations require that if someone has died or has suffered specified injuries because 
of a work-related accident this must be reported. Not all accidents need to be reported, 
other than for certain gas incidents, a RIDDOR report is required only when: i) the 
accident is work-related ii) it results in an injury of a type which is reportable. Over 7-
day absences resulting from accidents are also reportable.   

                     
5.4 The Health and Safety Advisor continues to Chair the Lancashire Local Authority 

Health and Safety Advisors Forum and continues to update his CPD through 
membership of The Institution of Civil Engineers, (ICE) and The Institution of 
Occupational Safety and Health, (IOSH). 

 
5.5 Safety and Health inductions have been carried out for new and temporary staff and 

contractors.  
 
5.6 Significant proactive and reactive work has been undertaken providing a wide range 

of support both corporately and operationally.  
 

6 ACCIDENT AND INCIDENT STATISTICS 
 
 Accidents 
 
6.1 In the 2022 – 2023 year there were 84 accidents recorded, 19 involving staff, 61 at the 

Pool and 4 involving members of the public.  The 61 accidents at the Pool were mainly 
due to slips, trips, cuts and banging into things.  There was 1 RIDDOR Reportable 
accident to a member of staff.  The Health and Safety Advisor will continue to 
investigate accidents, incidents and ill health, along with senior managers, managers, 
supervisors and safety representatives, in accordance with the Policy and Procedure 
for the Reporting and Investigation of Accidents and Incidents in order to prevent 
reoccurrence and further lost time incidents and associated losses.  The causes of 
unsafe ways of working, accident
[...]
ive health and safety culture by active 
involvement, including on the shop floor visibility.  The active involvement of Senior 
Management in the Health and Safety Management System is important.  Senior 
Managers, Managers, supervisors and staff must take ownership of the risk 
management process and proactively implement the control measures which have 
been identified.   

 
10 CONCLUSION 

 
10.1 A rise in the number of accidents this year was recorded; however, this has been 

following the period of coronavirus pandemic and associated restrictions, where there 
were less staff in work and where some of our operations were suspended due to 
Covid e.g., the pool was closed for a significant period.  

 
10.2 The waste management and recycling industry has grown rapidly over the past decade 

in response to the environmental challenge.  Unfortunately, it remains an industry with 
a poor health and safety performance – with fatality rates reaching over ten times the 
industry average – second only to agriculture. 

 
10.3 Local authorities continue to have a major role to play in reducing these high rates of 

fatal injury, and the high rates of other injuries which accompany them. HSE is very 
aware of the competing pressures on local authorities. One key principle is that there 
is no need for this to be seen as a trade-off – meeting recycling targets and achieving 
improvement in health and safety performance remain compatible and complimentary 
goals.  

 
10.4 Effective management and monitoring of safe working practices is essential in 

maintaining standards. The in-house collection and disposal of paper waste re-
introduced manual handling of sacks to our systems and close supervision is key in 
managing this risk.  

 

Page 32



10.5 Effective leaders and line managers know the risks their organisation faces, ranks 
them in order of importance and takes action to control them, risk profiling. The range 
of risks goes beyond health and safety risks to i
[...]
f paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Appointment to working groups
	REPORT TO PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

	7 Business and Personal Interest Policy and Code Of Conduct
	14-23p
	14-23p Registering a Business and Personal Interest Policy v1 annex 1
	14-23p Revision of Code of Conduct annex 2

	8 Annual Health and Safety Update
	12 Changes to Establishment - Housing Administration Assistant
	13 Additional Resources to Facilitate Implementation of the Domestic Abuse Act
	14 Payment of Honoraria
	15 Annual Absence Management Update
	16 General Staffing Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of Personnel 
 
Meeting Date:  Wednesday, 7 June 2023, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor R Elms (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
K Barnsley 
S Bibby 
D Birtwhistle 
R Corney 
 

S Farmer 
S Hore 
L Jameson 
D O'Rourke 
 

 
In attendance: Chief Executive, Head of Human Resources and Director of 
Resources & Deputy Chief Executive, and Healthy and Safety Officer. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Stewart Fletcher  
 

42 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  
 

43 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2023 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
 

44 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-
registrable interests. 
  
 

45 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
  
 

46 BRIEFING ON THE WORK OF THE PERSONNEL COMMITTEE  
 
The Chief Executive shared key information with Members relating to the remit of the 
Committee and stressed the importance of non-disclosure and confidentiality where 
required.  The Head of Human Resources also outlined some of the responsibilities of 
the Committee and current HR projects. 
  
 

47 APPOINTMENT TO WORKING GROUPS  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report asking committee to consider the 
reappointment of the HR working group under the remit of this committee and decide 
upon the membership. 
  
 
 



 

 
 

RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  
Approve the following working group and the membership for the 2023/24 municipal 
year. 
  
HR Working Group - Councillors R Elms, S Farmer, D O’Rourke, K Barnsley, and D 
Birtwhistle. 
  
 

48 BUSINESS AND PERSONAL INTEREST POLICY AND CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
The Director of Resources & Deputy Chief Executive submitted and report for 
Committee to approve a new Business Interest and Personal Interest Policy and an 
update to the Code of Conduct. 
  
The report explained that the Council’s Code of Conduct requested that Private Work 
(Business Interest) should not be undertaken if it could conflict or have a detrimental 
effect on the Council’s business, whereas Personal interests (non-financial) were to 
be declared in writing to the Chief Executive. 
  
The report recommended a consistent approach for the approval of financial and non-
financial interests, to include processes for new employees, existing members of 
staff, and staff moving from one role to another.  
  
The new policy and required amendments to the Code of Conduct were included in 
the report. 
  
It was explained at the meeting that going forward the Register of Interests would 
provide improved overview of declared interests, and that staff are encouraged to 
declare any interests as they arise or circumstances change, but going forward staff 
would be requested to review this annually.  
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  

1.     Agree that all Business Interest requests are submitted to CMT for approval. 
  

2.     Agree that new employees and also internal employees when their job 
changes are advised about requesting approval for business and personal 
interests prior to them taking up their new employment. 

  
3.     Approve the Council Business and Personal Interest Policy as noted in the 

report. 
  

4.     Approve the Update to the Code of Conduct in respect of the Council 
Business and Personal Interest policy as noted in the report. 

  
 

49 ANNUAL HEALTH AND SAFETY UPDATE  
 
The Chief Executive presented a report that reviewed the Council’s management of 
Health, Safety and Welfare over the period April 2022 to March 2023. 
  
The report noted the Council’s significant hazards in relation to Health and Safety, 
and the measures in place to manage the associated risks. 
  
The report noted that during the 2022-2023 period there had been 84 accidents 
recorded, 19 of which involved staff, 61 at the pool and 4 involving a member of the 



 

 
 

public. In addition there had been 1 RIDDOR reportable accident involving a member 
of staff.   
  
A rise in the number of accidents this year compared to 2021/22 was reported, 
however, this was following the period of the coronavirus pandemic and associated 
restrictions, where less staff had been in work and some services including the pool 
were suspended. 
  
The Council’s Healthy and Safety Advisor attended and explained the key points in 
the report. It was noted that waste management and refuse collection continues to be 
a high risk sector. 
  
 

50 MINUTES OF WORKING GROUPS  
 
There were no minutes from Working Groups. 
  
 

51 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies. 
 

52 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That by virtue of the next item of business being exempt information 
under Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 the press and public be now excluded from the meeting. 
  
 

53 CHANGES TO ESTABLISHMENT - HOUSING ADMINISTRATION ASSISTANT  
 
The Director of Resources & Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report 
reference from Health and Housing Committee seeking approval for proposed 
changes to the Council’s establishment in respect of Housing Administration 
Assistant within the Economic Development and Planning Directorate. 
  
The existing post was part-time and had been subject to several temporary changes 
to contract to extend the hours of the post in response to capacity issues related to 
the pandemic, and additional workloads around housing services. It was considered 
that there was a need to create the post as full time on the establishment, which had 
been approved at Health and Housing Committee 20 October 2022. 
  
The report explained the financial implications and it was proposed that this would be 
funded from existing administration funding in respect of Domestic Abuse Support 
and Homelessness prevention. 
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  
Approve the change to the Establishment to alter the post of Part-Time Housing 
Administration Assistant to a full-time post as set out in the report. 
  
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

54 ADDITIONAL RESOURCES TO FACILITATE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 
DOMESTIC ABUSE ACT  
 
The Director of Resources & Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report 
reference from Health and Housing Committee seeking approval for proposed 
changes to the Council’s establishment to temporarily increase an existing 
member of staff’s hours in order to implement changes under the Domestic 
Abuse Act. 
  
The report included some of the Council’s responsibilities as a Tier 2 authority 
in respect of the Domestic Abuse Act 2021, and the associated cost of staffing 
to support implementation the Act.  
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  
Approve that the Housing Strategy Officer’s post is increased by 3.42 hours until 31st 
March 2024.  
  
 

55 PAYMENT OF HONORARIA  
 
The Director of Resources & Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report that 
Committee consider payment of an honoraria to staff who are covering duties of 
senior posts. 
  
The factors and financial implications to be considered when assessing the 
application were set out in the report.  
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  
Agree to Honorarium payments to 2 members of staff as set out in the report. 
  
 

56 ANNUAL ABSENCE MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Director of Resources & Deputy Chief Executive submitted the Annual Absence 
Management Review for 2022/2023. 
  
Members were reminded that the report is brought to the Committee on an annual 
basis and provides information and analysis on sickness during the year. The report 
noted that the Council’s Performance Plan has a target of 10 days absence per 
employee per year and that the Bradford Formula is used as a tool to identify staff 
whose level of absence is a cause for concern. 
  
It was noted that covid related absences continued to affect overall figures, however 
staff were able to work from home if fit and able, and if appropriate to do so.  
  
The report provided a range of information: 

       Comparison data showed that long term (20+ days) and medium term (6-19 
days) sickness were at the lowest point over the last 5 years, although short 
term sickness (1-5 days) had risen more recently. 

       Overall absences had reduced significantly over the past year with the 
average number of days lost per employee reducing from 9.98 days in 
2021/22 to 7.62 days in 2022/23. 

       The average cost of absence had decreased from £265k in 2021/22 to £222k 
in 2022/23. 



 

 
 

  
The welcome introduction of the Employee Assistance Programme in August 2022 
was noted, which would help employees to manage their health and wellbeing and be 
a valuable resource for managers. 
  
 

57 GENERAL STAFFING UPDATE  
 
The Director of Resources & Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report informing 
members of general staffing matters since the last committee meeting. The report 
included information on appointments and resignations, internal movements, 
establishment changes, training and retirements. 
  
The report noted that 5 new staff had been appointed between 16 March 2023 and 15 
May 2023 and that there had been 2 leavers in the same period. The report also 
noted that 3 members of staff had commenced Qualification training. Letters of thanks 
were to be sent to the staff who have left the Council, where appropriate. 
  
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.25 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, 
Rebecca Tait rebecca.tait@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 


